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(c) and (d). A period ot 60 days from the date ot issue of the release order is allowed to each allottee for giving bis delivery instructions to the manufacturers and the scooter* ore despatched by the manufacturers only after the receipt of the delivery in structions. ln view of this, there is a time lag in completing deliveries of all scooters allotted during a parti cular quarter.

Water Cooler at Ambala City Station
3548. Shri Suraj Bhan: Will ihe

Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether he is aware that there is no water cooler at Ambala City Railway Station and the public has to face great difficulty in the summer season;

(b) whether it is also a fact that there is no urinal or latrine for the Railway and R.M.S. Staff at ’.his station; and

(c) the steps taken to remedy the situation?

The Minister o f Railways (Shrl C.
M. Foonacha;: (a) No water cooler has been provided so far at Ambala City Railway Station due to the partial ban on provision of water coolers at the railway stations on account of the foreign exchange involved in their manufacture. Alternative arrange ment for supply ot cold water exists.

(b) No separate latrines are provid ed for the use of RMS and other Rail way Staff. Latrine, however, exist in all platforms and the III class waiting halls. The staft use these latrines.

(c) In view of reply to (a), and (b), question does not arise.

ray Seales o f Drivers and Firemen an Railways

3549. Shrl Soraj Blum; W ill the Minister of Railways be pleaaed to state:

<a) whether it is a fact that “B " class Firemen whlle officiating as "A " das*

Firemen do not get any officiating pay, whereas such benefits are given to the “C" class and “B ’’ class Drivers u i “C” class Firemen for officiating in higher grades; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to remove this anomaly?

The Minister of Railways (Shri C.
M. poonacha;: (a) and (b). First Fire men Grade "B" on the scale Rs. 100—
130 and First Firemen Grade “A” on the scale Rs. 125—155, perform iden tical duties and the two scales are meant for staff promoted from the ia:iks and Apprentices directly recruit ed with the minimum qualification of Matriculation respectively. Therefore, no short-term officiating promotions are permissible. However, on the occurrence of long-term vacancies in thj posts of Firit Firemen Grade ‘‘A ”, scale Rs. 125— 155, 25 per cent of such
vacancies are earmaiked for absorption of serving Firemen Grade “B” On the scale Rs. 100—130. On the other hand, Drivers Grade "A" and Grade ‘'B" aie superior categories shouldering higher responsibilities than Drivers Grade "B" and “ C " respectively and so offi ciating promotions even in short-term vacancies are permissible. Similar is the case of second Firemen on scale Ks. 80—95 (not ‘C ’ class Firemen) when they officiate as First Firemen Grade "B”, as the posts in the latter grade carry higher responsibilities than posts in the former grade.

Work Load of Commercial Clerks
3550. Shri Suraj Bhan: Will the

Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that at pre sent the workload ° f the Commercial Clerks on the Indian Railways .has doubled in comparison to the year 1950-60, but the staff has not been Increased at all; and

(b) if so, the steps Government pro pose to take in the matter to afford relief to this category of employees?

D u M K w of Railway* (Mori C.
M. Poeeacha): (a) The workload ha*
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not doubled; ana increases in staff have been sanctioned wherever workload has increased to justify such increases.

(b) Does not arise.
Commercial Code on Railways

3551. Shri Snraj Bhan: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that no Com mercial Code has so far been Issued by the Railway Department for use by the Commercial Clerks and t°T infr>r' mat ion of the public men concerned;
and

<b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Railways (Shri C.
M. Poonacha): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

(b) Three Up and three Down Pas senger trains stop at Dhaur Solar halt now. The request for provision of stoppages of additional passenger trains is under examination with refer ence to the quantum and pattern of traffic offering at the station and action as found warranted and feasible will be taken.

Production of Steel billets by H.SX.
3553. Shri Vlrendraknmar Shah: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

(a) the extent of steel products pro duced by the Hindustan Steel Ltd. in 1966-67 both in terms of tonnage and its money value, how much of it was exported and how much of the ex ports comprised of billets; and

(b) the requirement' and supply per annum of billets in India at present

Stoppage of Train at Dhanr Salar
Station

3552. Shrlmati Sushila Rohatgi: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have rece ived representations rgarding the stop-pag of trains at the Dhaur Salar station (Bilhaur-Kanpur District U.P.) North Eastern Railway; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to meet the genuine demands of the public?

The Minister of Railways (Shri C.
M. Poonacha): (a) Yes.

Year Uillets for Forging*

1965-67 . . f 96,03 4

1966-67 . I.i2,?02
(Up to Dec. ‘66)

The Minister of State In the Minis try of Steel, Mines and Metals (Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House, fPlaced in Library. See No. LT-777|67]. In
formation regarding the category-wise value of steel items produced and des patched internally is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(b ) The total recognised entitlement of billet re-rollerg at present is about 1:2 million tonnes per annum. Des patches of billets during 1965-66 and 1966-67 frOtn all producers were as follows:

Hillets other than for To tal tonnage
F orgirgs

6.72,397 7,68,43*

7.30,150 S,52,651

